\

o MOTOR:. VEHICLES: Proposed information for violation of provisions of
i CRIMINAL LAW: - Section 304,010, MoRS 1949, sufficient to fully apprise -
INFORMATIONS : " the one charged of the offense committed.

June 7, 1956
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Section 304.010, MeRS l9k9, requiras that every person operating
a motor vehicle on the highways of this state shall drive game in a
careful and pradent manner and shall exerecise the highest dégree of
care and at a rate of speed so as to not endanger the property of
another or life or limb of any person. Said section readst
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"Every perscn operating & motor vehicle on the
 highways of this state shall drive the same in
& gareful and prudent manner, &and ahsll exeroise
the highest degres of oare, and at. & rate of .
- gpeed 80 as nat to endanger the property of
- aoothersT the 1ife or 1imb of any person, pro-

" wyided that a rate of speed in excess of twenty-five
miles an hour for a dlstance of one~half mile
ahall be ¢onsidered as evidence, prasumptive but
net oconvlusive, of driving at o yate of speed which
‘48 not oareful and prudent, but the burden of proof
shall continue to be on the prosecution to show
by ecmpetent evidende that at the time and plsoe.
sharged the operator was driving at a rate of speed
which was not careful and prudent, considering the
time of day, the amount of whieulayr and pedestrian
traffic, condition of the highway and the location
with reference to intersecting highwayas, ourves,
residences or gsohools) provided, however, that no
person shall operate a solid tire commercial motor
vehicle having & rated live load capacity of two
tong and lesa at a rate of spsed sxceeding twenty
miles per hour, or & selid tire commercial motor
‘vehiele having & reted live load capsocity of mors
‘than two tons and not more than five Yons &t a
rate of speed exceeding fifteen miles per hour,
or a s6lid tire commercisl moter vehlolethaving
a rated live load capacity of more than five tons
&t a rate of speed exceeding ten miles per hourp
snd provided further, that no persen shall operate
a motor vehicle equipped with iron or other metal
tires“atva greater rate of speed than six miles per

Section 30L4.570, MoRS 1949, further provides that any persen
violating any provisiens of sald chapter for which there 1a no
apeeific punishment provided, upon conviction thereof, shall be
punished by a fine of not less than $5.00, nor more than $500.00,
or by imprisenment in the county jall for a term not exceeding two
years, or by both such fine and imprisonment. ~

- There baing no specific punishment provided by stabtute for the
violation of Seetion 304,010, supra, we &re inclined to hold that
Section 304.5790, supra, is applieable, fixing the psnalty upon con-
viction for violating any provision of said chapter(304) when there
is no specifis punishment provided therefor. -
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In State v, Ball, 171 s.w.(ad) 787, l.a, 792 and 793; the defend-
ant was charged with operating a mobor vehicle over the hishxaya in :
& careless and reckless manner by violating one. of the rules of the
read in not keeping his motor vehicle &g nesy: to the right side of the
highway aa possible, eto. (sea leae 7&9}. .

The defendant aantenésd on. appﬂsl ﬁhat sald section 8383, under
which, tha information was drawn similaer to Section 304.010, supra, was
not & pensl statute but merely set out certain rules of the road which
the eparator should follow and upen failing to se follow he eduld only
be guilty of negligence., The eeurﬁ in hml&ing to the contrary, said,
&t l‘ﬁi ﬂ and 793t .

D ”{131 Sush eharssa nf *aarelesai ané iimprudant*'
- opevration of his car on the part.of defendant,

- ooupled with the allegation of the facts as to
the manneér of sush careless and imprudent operation,
sharged opnduct which was obviously contrary to and
in violation of the statute, Ssction 6383, supra, and
it constitutes & penal offense when considered in
connestion with the. sllegations of vielation of
Seotion 8385(b).su@r§. Punishment for said unlawful
conduet ip net provided for elsswhere in the laws
governing motor vehiscles, and, thsrefere, it eomes

- within Soction 8L0L(d), supra, which provides fer
punishuent for vielublion of ‘eny of the other proe
visions of this sarticle,' meening, of course,
Article I, which contains the sections, supra,
under whieh dafandant ‘herein wag prosecuted.

EEEEE X

"If we should adopt the view aaﬁhendad for by

the defendant herein, drivers could with ime
punity operate motor vehicles on the highways

at night without lights, and at all times witheut
signal devices, thereby endangering the lives and
property of others, as well as themselves, although
driving without lights at night and driving without
brekes are prohibited by Seoctions 8386 and 8387,
RSHMe 1939, MoRSA gg 8386 and 8387, To put it
mildly, we beligve! ﬁha Legislatura did not intend
~any sueh result,” _

' In State vs, Reynal&s, 2T S'W,(Zd) 51&, the information therein
was oritioized as to the sufficiency of the Information in that the
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coury falled te charge an offense, The defendant appealed from said
conviction, 8aid information reads as follows at l.o. 51k :

"The information charged:r 'Douglas W. Greens,
Prosesuting Attorney within and for the Gounty
of Greene, in the State of Missourl, informs
the court that Clarenve LHdwardas Reynalds, on
the 2Lth day of Februsyy, A.D., 1953, at the
sald Gounty of Greene, dld then and there wille
fully, unlawfully drive and operate & motor
vehicle, to-wit: a 1950 Bulek Goach on the
publie highway of Greene County, Missouri, in
& gareless, reckless and imprudent minner so

ag to endanger the life, 1limb and property

of others contrary bto the ferm of the atabtute
in such ceses mads and provided, and sgeinst
the pesce and dignity of the State of Missouri.,t"

The court in pageing upon the sufficiency of the information had
this to say at l.e, 5ié: , |

"# & & 4If the information had said that
defendant operated his car in a sareless and
imprudent manner in that he was driving et a
high rate of agsaéjar was operating it on the
wrong side of the road or that he was felling
‘to keap 1t as near the right-hand side &f the
road as practicable ¢r any of the ether require-
ments of the statube, and by so doing, he ene
dangered the property of another or the life or
limb of any perseon, the information would héve
charged an offense under the law. As the
igfgrmagian stands it merely pleads conclusions
of law.

We believe that the informabion proposed by you in your request
suffioient, as 1t appears to meet the requirements of the aourt set
out in 3tate v, Reynolds, supra, which were lacking in the informa-
tion in that case, We oan see no difference in violating a rulse of
the road as provided now in Sections 30i,0lk and 30l1.015, MoRS Cum.
Supps 1955, formerly Section 304.020, MoRS 1949, than violating the
provision of Seotion 304.010, MRS 1949. Both require perssns
operating motor vehisles over the highway shall drive in a geprtain
manner and nelther provides specifically for punishment for failure
to so comply with the statute. However, in both instances thers is
a general punishment statute ,pglieable to vioclatiens for which no
punishment 1s provided by atatute.

a-h_q'-
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FParthermore, 1t might be sonsidered good practice if you
sdd fmmediately following, the words "unressonably high rate of
speed," words expressing bhe hazardous condition of the highway,
such ag the example referred to in your request, that the aperator
was driving over a read covered with ice, or mention the congested
tiatfta'at that particular time of day, or appreaching a curve,
a4to. C

~ We 4o not hereln hold that the foregoing additions to the

proposed information are absglutely essentlal to the wvalidity of
sa&aézgeganaﬁbﬁafarmaﬁ%wa,bu&.ag&y,ggnt it will atrengthen the
vallidity of said informstion., The allegations 4in sald proposed
information ¢learly state in what manner or way the provisions of
Section 304,010, supra, were violated., It dontains a plain and
conclne stabtement of facts constituting the offense as provided by
Supreme Court Rule 24, Hee State vs. Reynolds, supra.

~ Therefore, it 1s the opinlon of thils department that the proposed
information contained in your request is sufficient to fully apprise
the one charged of the offense committed, iIn viviation of the pro-
visions of Sedtion 304.010, MoR2 1949.

| The foregoing opinion, whieh I hereby approve, was prepared by
wmy assistant, My, Audbrey R. Hammets, Jr.

Yours very truly,

. ‘ John M. Dalten
X . 4 L B ;
RH:mw Atterney General



